and Stevens [117]. The percentile that defined the fully inside point was reduced by 10%,
and the point that defined the fully outside point was increased by 10%, establishing the
following points for fully inside (80%), maximum ambiguity (50%), and fully outside (20%).
This new sensitivity analysis involved applying a stress test to the model to validate its
robustness fit.

A model has a robust and acceptable fit only if its consistency level remains within
the range (+5%, −5%) after performing the stress test, and only if, simultaneously, the
consistency of the three solutions (complex, parsimonious, and intermediate) exceeds the
threshold of 0.75 and the minimum coverage of the three solutions is 0.25, according to the
criteria established by Ragin [102].

Once the new calibration of the variables was carried out, the model was retested and
the evidence found by the new analysis (Table 7) validated the robustness of the proposed
model for analyzing the EI of university students in corruption environments.

Table 7. Stress test of the calibration process and methodological robustness of the proposed model
For the high family income subsample.

Solution Indicators

Solutions/Test Pathways Consistency Coverage

Complex
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 6 0.8301 0.6692

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 6 0.8252 0.3640
Robustness Fit (+5%; −5%) −0.59%

Parsimonious
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 6 0.8268 0.7358

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 6 0.8163 0.3661
Robustness Fit (+5%; −5%) −1.27%

Intermediate
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 6 0.8301 0.6692

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 6 0.8252 0.3640
Robustness Fit (+5%; −5%) −0.59%

Source: authors’ elaboration.

Mathematics 2021, 9, 1702 12 of 31

The stress test result was positive and guaranteed the robustness of the fit of the model
in the subsample of students with high family income. The three solutions generated
in fsQCA (complex, parsimonious, and intermediate) had consistency values within the
range (0.8140, 0.8716), and a maximum consistency deviation of −1.27%. For more detailed
information, see Appendices E and F.

The stress test also reported that the subsample of students with low family income
(Table 8) guaranteed the robustness adjustment of the model for the three fsQCA solutions
(complex, parsimonious, and intermediate), with consistency values within the range
(0.7591, 0.8391), and a maximum consistency deviation of +3.99%. For more detailed
information, see Appendix F.

Table 8. Stress test of the calibration process and methodological robustness of the proposed model
For the low family income subsample.

Solutions Indicators

Solutions/Test Pathways Consistency Coverage

Complex
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 5 0.7991 0.2926

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 4 0.8310 0.2549
Robustness Fit (+5%; 5%) +3.99%

Parsimonious
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 5 0.7991 0.2926

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 4 0.8310 0.2549
Robustness Fit (+5%; −5%) +3.99%

Intermediate
Model (90%; 50%; 10%) 5 0.7991 0.2926

Stress Test (80%; 50%; 20%) 4 0.8310 0.2549
Robustness Fit (+5%; −5%) +3.99%

Source: authors’ elaboration.

After applying the stress test, the solutions to the model for both subsamples remained
stable, describing student profiles without significant changes (Appendices E and F). The
evidence supported that the solutions of the model remained stable for both subsamples,
describing the profiles of the students without significant changes (Appendices E and F).
Furthermore, the Castelló-Sirvent [118] Robustness Coefficient was calculated to evaluate
the model. In addition to the standards set by Ragin [101,102] (consistency ≥ 0.75; cov-
erage ≥ 0.25), and according to Castelló-Sirvent [118], a model is robust only if it reports